March 11, 2016 (No. : 2016-018) .

3. Other important contracts

□ Applicable √ Not applicable
The Company had no other important contracts in the reporting period.

X. Implementation of commitments

1. Commitments of the Company or its shareholders holding 5% or higher of the shares in the
reporting period or carried to the reporting period

The implementation for management equity incentive plan has been performed currently.

XI. The appointment and dismissal of accounting firms
Does the semi-annual financial report has been audited?
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
The semi-annual financial report has not been audited.

XII. Punishment and rectification
□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XIII. Illegal delisting Risk Disclosure
□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XIV. Other important matters
□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XV. The company bonds
□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Dalian Refrigeration Co., Ltd. 2016 Semiannual Report

16

Section 6 Change in Share Capital and Shareholders'

Information

I. Change in share capital
1. Change in share capital

items
Shares

（before change） Changes

Shares
（after change）

number proportion number proportion

I. Non-circulating share capital with restricted
trade conditions 29,374,451 8.16% 69,334,371 98,708,822 16.48%

3. Other domestic shares 29,374,451 8.16% 69,334,371 98,708,822 16.48%
Including: Shares held by domestic legal person 19,213,921 5.33% 53,944,677 73,158,598 12.22%
Including: Shares held by domestic
natural person 10,160,530 2.83% 15,389,694 25,550,224 4.26%

II. Circulating share capital 330,790,524 91.84% 169,393,212 500,183,736 83.52%
1. Domestically listed
ordinary shares 215,790,524 59.91% 111,893,212 327,683,736 54.72%

2. Domestically listed foreign shares 115,000,000 31.93% 57,500,000 172,500,000 28.80%
III. Total shares 360,164,975 100.00% 238,727,583 598,892,558 100.00%

2. The reason for the Change in share capital
On January 21,the Company finished the election of the directors and supervisors and employed
the senior management, so the member of the these executives changed. On April 22 , the first
phase of restricted stock plan unlocked. On May 3, the company finished the work of interest
distribution of the last year,transfer the capital reserve to increase capital stock, 5 shares for every
10 shares.
.On Jun. 20th , the private placement of A share began to be traded on market. The things
mentioned above in the report has caused the change of the total amount of shares and the structure